

No. 16-784

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERIT MANAGEMENT GROUP, LP,
Petitioner,

v.

FTI CONSULTING, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Bradford J. Sandler
Counsel of Record
Dean A. Ziehl
Harry D. Hochman
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL
& JONES
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard
Suite 1300
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-6910
bsandler@pszjlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Section 546(e) Does Not Bar Avoidance of the
Transfer From Valley View to Merit 4

 A. Congress Intended Trustees to Have the
 Power to Avoid Precisely This Type of
 Constructively Fraudulent Transfer 4

 B. The Statutory Text and Context Do Not
 Support Merit’s Overexpansive
 Construction of Section 546(e) 8

 C. The Interplay Between Sections 546(e)
 and 550 Demonstrates That Merit’s
 Analytical Construct Runs Counter to
 Congressional Intent 10

II. This Case Should Not Be Decided on the Basis of
its Implications for Failed Leveraged Buyouts of
Large Public Corporations 13

 A. Leveraged Buyouts Have Exactly the Type of
 Pernicious Effect on Unsecured Creditors
 That the Bankruptcy Code Was Intended to
 Address 14

 B. There is No Evidence That Congress
 Intended Section 546(e) to Advance the
 Behavioral Economics Policies Postulated by
 Amici 19

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of America Nat. Trust & Sav. Assn. v. 203 North LaSalle Street P’ship,</i> 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	15
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,</i> 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	5, 6
<i>Bonded Fin. Serv., Inc. v. European Am. Bank,</i> 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 973 (2016)	15
<i>Dzikowski v. N. Trust Bank of Fla., N.A. (In re Prudential of Fla. Leasing Inc.),</i> 478 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros. Inc.,</i> 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	10
<i>FTI Consulting, Inc. v. Merit Management Group, LP,</i> 830 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Gustafson v Alloyd Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	10
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank,</i> 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	22
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez,</i> 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	9
<i>Jewel Recovery, L.P. v. Gordon (In re Zale Corp.),</i> 196 B.R. 348 (N.D. Tex. 1996)	5

<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Metro Commc'ns</i> , 945 F.2d 635 (3d Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Northern Pac. R. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 228 U.S. 482 (1913)	15
<i>Official Comm. v. Fitzsimons (In re Tribune Co.)</i> , No. 10-54010 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 1, 2010) . . .	18
<i>Seligson v. New York Produce Exch.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	12
<i>State Bank v. Covey (In re Duckworth)</i> , 776 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	4
<i>Weisfelner v. Fund 1 (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.)</i> , 503 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	13, 22
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21
<i>Zahn v. Yucaipa Capital Fund</i> , 218 B.R. 656 (D.R.I. 1998)	21, 22

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 544	4
11 U.S.C. § 544(a)	9
11 U.S.C. § 545	9
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547	4
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	9

11 U.S.C. § 548	4, 9
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)	6
11 U.S.C. § 549	9
11 U.S.C. § 550	9, 10, 11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(1)	11
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(2)	11
11 U.S.C. § 550(b)	11
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	15
Bankruptcy Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 67(e), 30 Stat. 564-565, <i>codified at</i> 11 U.S.C. § 746(c) (repealed 1982)	5
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ulf Axelson, Tim Jenkinson, Per Stromberg & Michael Weisbach, Borrow Cheap, Buy High? The Determinants of Leverage and Pricing in Buyouts 32 (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 15952, 2010), available at http://www.nber.org/papers/w15952	17
<i>Bankruptcy Issues in Review: The Bankruptcy Code's Effect on Religious Freedom and a Review of the Need for Additional Bankruptcy Judgeships Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Oversight and the Courts and the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. 1 (1997)	5

Ralph Brubaker, <i>Understanding the Scope of the § 546(e) Securities Safe Harbor Through the Concept of the “Transfer” Sought to Be Avoided</i> , 37 Bankr. L. Letter, July 2017	9
Orlando F. Bump, <i>Fraudulent Conveyances, Fraudulent Conveyances: A Treatise Upon Conveyances Made by Debtors to Defraud Creditors</i> 86 (1872)	6
5-548 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2017)	6
13 Eliz., ch. 5 (1571)	5
John H. Ginsberg et al., <i>Befuddlement Betwixt Two Fulcrums: Calibrating the Scales of Justice to Ascertain Fraudulent Transfers in Leveraged Buyouts</i> , 19 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 71 (2011)	17, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	4, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 583	19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88	21
Peter A. Hunt, <i>Structuring Mergers & Acquisitions</i> 101, 293 (4th ed. 2009)	16, 17
Steven N. Kaplan & Per Stromberg, <i>Leveraged Buyouts and Private Equity</i> , 23 J. Econ. Perspectives 121 (2009)	15, 16, 17, 19
Samir D. Parikh, <i>Saving Fraudulent Transfer Law</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 305 (2012)	16, 20

Report of the Comm'n on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H. R. Doc. No. 93-137 (1973)	15
Report of Kenneth N. Klee, As Examiner, <i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , No. 08-13141, Vol. 1 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 3, 2010)	18
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	12
